Designation: B783 – 04
Standard Specification for
Materials for Ferrous Powder Metallurgy (P/M) Structural
Parts1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B783; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

FC-0205 Min Bal. 1.5 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0205 Max Bal. 3.9 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0208 Min Bal. 1.5 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0208 Max Bal. 3.9 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0505 Min Bal. 4.0 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0505 Max Bal. 6.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0508 Min Bal. 4.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0508 Max Bal. 6.0 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-0808 Min Bal. 7.0 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-0808 Max Bal. 9.0 0.9 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FC-1000 Min Bal. 9.0 0.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FC-1000 Max Bal. 11.0 0.3 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0200 Min Bal. 0.0 0.0 1.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0200 Max Bal. 2.5 0.3 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0205 Min Bal. 0.0 0.3 1.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0205 Max Bal. 2.5 0.6 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0208 Min Bal. 0.0 0.6 1.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0208 Max Bal. 2.5 0.9 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0405 Min Bal. 0.0 0.3 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0405 Max Bal. 2.0 0.6 5.5 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FN-0408 Min Bal. 0.0 0.6 3.0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FN-0408 Max Bal. 2.0 0.9 5.5 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FL-4205 Min Bal. ... 0.4 0.35 0.50 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FL-4205 Max Bal. ... 0.7 0.55 0.85 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
B783 – 04
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)

FLN4-4408 Min Bal. ... 0.6 3.0 0.65 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLN4-4408 Max Bal. ... 0.9 5.0 0.95 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLN6-4408 Min Bal. ... 0.6 5.0 0.65 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLN6-4408 Max Bal. ... 0.9 7.0 0.95 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLN-4608 Min Bal. ... 0.6 3.6C 0.39 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLN-4608 Max Bal. ... 0.9 5.0C 1.10 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLC-4608 Min Bal. 1.0 0.6 1.6 0.39 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLC-4608 Max Bal. 3.0 0.9 2.0 1.10 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLC-4908 Min Bal. 1.0 0.6 ... 1.30 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLC-4908 Max Bal. 3.0 0.9 ... 1.70 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FLNC-4408 Min Bal. 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.65 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FLNC-4408 Max Bal. 3.0 0.9 3.0 0.95 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FD-0200 Min Bal. 1.3 0.0 1.55 0.4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FD-0200 Max Bal. 1.7 0.3 1.95 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FD-0205 Min Bal. 1.3 0.3 1.55 0.4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FD-0205 Max Bal. 1.7 0.6 1.95 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FD-0208 Min Bal. 1.3 0.6 1.55 0.4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FD-0208 Max Bal. 1.7 0.9 1.95 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FD-0405 Min Bal. 1.3 0.3 3.60 0.4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FD-0405 Max Bal. 1.7 0.6 4.40 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
FD-0408 Min Bal. 1.3 0.6 3.60 0.4 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
FD-0408 Max Bal. 1.7 0.9 4.40 0.6 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2.0
SS-303N1,N2 Min Bal. ... 0.00 8.0 ... 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.15 0.00 0.20 ... ... ...
SS-303N1,N2 Max Bal. ... 0.15 13.0 ... 19.0 2.0 1.0 0.30 0.20 0.60 ... ... 2.0
SS-303L Min Bal. ... 0.00 8.0 ... 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.15 0.00 0.00 ... ... ...
SS-303L Max Bal. ... 0.03 13.0 ... 19.0 2.0 1.0 0.30 0.20 0.03 ... ... 2.0
SS-304N1,N2 Min Bal. ... 0.00 8.0 ... 18.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.20 ... ... ...
SS-304N1,N2 Max Bal. ... 0.08 12.0 ... 20.0 2.0 1.0 0.03 0.04 0.60 ... ... 2.0
SS-304H,L Min Bal. ... 0.00 8.0 ... 18.0 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 ... ... ...
SS-304H,L Max Bal. ... 0.03 12.0 ... 20.0 2.0 1.0 0.03 0.04 0.03 ... ... 2.0

8.3.1 Transverse rupture strength (see Test Method B528)
can be related to the minimum tensile strength by the ratio of
typical transverse rupture strength to typical tensile strength at
the same density as the part, as shown in, or interpolated from
the tables contained in Appendix X1.
8.3.2 For as-sintered material, flat unmachined tension test
specimens (see Test Methods E8) should be used for determi-
nation of 0.2 % offset yield strength.
NOTE—For the Stainless Steels: N1—Nitrogen alloyed. Good strength, low elongation. N2—Nitrogen alloyed. High strength, medium elongation.
L—Low carbon. Lower strength, highest elongation. HT—Martensitic grade, heat treated. Highest strength.
TABLE 2 Minimum Tensile Strength for Iron and Carbon Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
F-0000-10 10 ...
-15 15 ...
-20 20 ...
F-0005-15 15 ...
-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
F-0005-50HT ... 50
-60HT ... 60
-70HT ... 70
F-0008-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
F-0008-55HT ... 55
-65HT ... 65
-75HT ... 75
-85HT ... 85
A 103 psi = 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)

-17W 6.9 1.7
-15W 6.9 1.5
-17X 7.1 1.7
-15X 7.1 1.5
-15Y 7.3 1.5
A These materials are frequently used in magnetic applications and are specified
with minimum density and maximum coercive field strength. One oersted is equal
to 79.6 A/m in SI units. Typical magnetic properties can be found in Specification
A839.
TABLE 4 Minimum Tensile Strength for Copper Infiltrated Iron
and Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FX-1000-25 25 ...
FX-1005-40 40 ...
FX-1005-110HT ... 110
FX-1008-50 50 ...
FX-1008-110HT ... 110
FX-2000-25 25 ...
FX-2005-45 45 ...
FX-2005-90HT ... 90
FX-2008-60 60 ...
FX-2008-90HT ... 90
A 103 psi = 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 5 Minimum Tensile Strength for Iron-Copper and
Copper Steel
Material Designation Code

specification may be rejected. Rejection should be reported to
the producer or supplier promptly and in writing.
11. Certification
11.1 When specified in the purchase order or contract, a
producer’s certification shall be furnished to the user that the
parts were manufactured, sampled, tested, and inspected in
accordance with this specification and have been found to meet
the requirements. When specified in the purchase order or
contract, a report of the test results shall be furnished.
TABLE 6 Minimum Tensile Strength for Iron-Nickel and
Nickel Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FN-0200-15 15 ...
-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
FN-0205-20 20 ...
-25 25 ...
-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
FN-0205-80HT ... 80
-105HT ... 105
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
-180HT ... 180
FN-0208-30 30 ...
-35 35 ...
-40 40 ...
-45 45 ...
-50 50 ...
FN-0208-80HT ... 80
-105HT ... 105
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
-180HT ... 180
FN-0405-25 25 ...
-35 35 ...
-45 45 ...
FN-0405-80HT ... 80
-105HT ... 105
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
-180HT ... 180
FN-0408-35 35 ...
-45 45 ...
-55 55 ...
A 103 psi = 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 7 Minimum Tensile Strength for Low Alloy Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FL-4205-35 35 ...
-40 40 ...
-45 45 ...
-50 50 ...
FL-4205-80HT ... 80
-100HT ... 100
-120HT ... 120
-140HT ... 140
FL-4405-35 35 ...
-40 40 ...
-45 45 ...
-50 50 ...
FL-4405-100HT ... 100
-125HT ... 125
-150HT ... 150
-175HT ... 175
FL-4605-35 35 ...
-40 40 ...
-45 45 ...
-50 50 ...
FL-4605-80HT ... 80
-100HT ... 100
-120HT ... 120
-140HT ... 140
FLN-4205-40 40 ...

6
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B783-04
12. Keywords
12.1 ferrous powder metallurgy; ferrous structural parts;
powder metallurgy (P/M); structural parts
TABLE 9 Minimum Tensile Strength for Diffusion Alloyed Steel
Material Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Yield Ultimate
103 psiA
FD-0205-45 45 ...
-50 50 ...
-55 55 ...
-60 60 ...
FD-0205-95HT ... 95
-120HT ... 120
-140HT ... 140
-160HT ... 160
FD-0208-50 50 ...
-55 55 ...
-60 60 ...
-65 65 ...
FD-0405-55 55 ...
-60 60 ...
-65 65 ...
FD-0405-100HT ... 100
-130HT ... 130
-155HT ... 155
FD-0408-50 50 ...
-55 55 ...
-60 60 ...
-65 65 ...
A 103 psi = 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
TABLE 10 Minimum Tensile Strength for Austenitic
Stainless Steel
Material
Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Minimum
Elongation
Yield Ultimate (in 1 in.)
103 psiA %
SS-303N1-25 25 ... 0.0
SS-303N2-35 35 ... 3.0
SS-303N2-38 38 ... 6.0
SS-303L-12 12 ... 12.0
SS-303L-15 15 ... 15.0
SS-304N1-30 30 ... 0.0
SS-304N2-33 33 ... 5.0
SS-304N2-38 38 ... 8.0
SS-304L-13 13 ... 15.0
SS-304L-18 18 ... 18.0
SS-304H-20 20 ... 7.0
SS-316N1-25 25 ... 0.0
SS-316N2-33 33 ... 5.0
SS-316N2-38 38 ... 8.0
SS-316L-15 15 ... 12.0
SS-316L-22 22 ... 15.0
SS-316H-20 20 ... 5.0
A 103 psi = 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
NOTE—For the Stainless Steels: N1—Nitrogen alloyed. Good strength,
low elongation. N2—Nitrogen alloyed. High strength, medium elonga-
tion. L—Low carbon. Lower strength, highest elongation.

from 0.3 % to 0.6 %B 05
from 0.6 % to 0.9 % 08
A Iron-phosphorus material carbon range is 0.00 % to 0.03 % when designated
as “00.”
B Carbon range for the low alloy series is 0.4 % to 0.7 % when designated as
“05.”
TABLE 11 Minimum Tensile Strength for Ferritic and Martensitic
Stainless Steel
Material
Designation Code
Minimum Strength
Minimum
Elongation
Yield Ultimate (in 1 in.)
103 psiA %
SS-410-90HT ... 90 0.0
SS-410L-20 20 ... 10.0
SS-430N2-28 28 ... 3.0
SS-430L-24 24 ... 14.0
SS-434N2-28 28 ... 4.0
SS-434L-24 24 ... 10.0
A 103 psi = 6.895 MPa (6.895 N/mm2)
NOTE—For the Stainless Steels: N1—Nitrogen alloyed. Good strength,
low elongation. N2—Nitrogen alloyed. High strength, medium elonga-
tion. L—Low carbon. Lower strength, highest elongation. HT—